# 1. Contest host and organizer

The Host of the Contest is ŠKODA AUTO a.s., a joint-stock company with its registered office at tř. Václava Klementa 869, 293 01 Mladá Boleslav, Czech Republic, company ID number 00177041, registered in the Commercial Register managed by the Metropolitan Court in Prague, section B, file number 332 (hereinafter referred to as the "Host").

The Contest Organizer, ensuring practical steps during the time the competition is held, is Autentic Media s.r.o., a limited liability company with its registered office at Topasová 855/2, 153 00 Prague5, Czech Republic, company ID number 04243072, registered in the Commercial Register managed by the Metropolitan Court in Prague, section C, file number 244560.

# 2. Contest term and place

The Contest will be held from **9.3. 2020 to 13.3. 2020**. The Contest will be held on the ŠKODA Motorsport global Instagram page (hereinafter referred to as the "Contest Site"). Communication with participants will be primarily conducted via Instagram and e-mail.

# 3. Contest participants

The Contest may be entered by any individual who has reached at least 18 years of age, regardless of the country in which he/she resides. All persons who have participated in the preparation for this contest, mainly persons employed by or in a similar relationship with the Host or the Organizer, are ineligible to participate in the Contest, as are any persons in a similar relationship with agencies entrusted with operating this contest, their family members, and persons close to them. Participation in the contest does not require purchase of any product or payment of an entry fee.

# 4. Contest mechanism, evaluation of winners

The task of the Contest participants is to correctly answer at least one of the five quiz questions, which will be published on the Contest Site every day of the Contest.

The contest will be published on 9.3. 2020 on the ŠKODA Motorsport Instagram page (instagram.com/skodamotorsport) and publicised also on ŠKODA Motorsport Facebook page and website (facebook.com/motorsportskoda, skoda-motorsport.com). Every day, one new quiz will be released and the 100<sup>th</sup> and 200<sup>th</sup> correct answers will win. There will be a total of ten winners (five days, five quizzes, ten prizes).

The contest Host will inform the winners via personal messages by 31.3. 2020. If the winner doesn't react, even to repeated messages from the contest Host, within three days, his/her prize will expire without any compensation and will be passed onto the next participant on 101<sup>st</sup> or 201<sup>st</sup> place (and so on until one of the winners responds).

## 5. Description of the prize

The prizes will be sent to winners via mail. Every day, participants compete for two prizes:

#### Day 1

Prize 1: FABIA Rally2 spring, signed by Kalle Rovnaperä

Prize 2: SKODA Motorsport calendar, signed by Jan Kopecký and Kalle Rovanperä

### Day 2

Prize 3: FABIA Rally2 hand brake lever, signed by Jan Kopecký and Kalle Rovanperä

Prize 4: ŠKODA FABIA Rally2 model (unsigned)

### Day 3

Prize 5: FABIA Rally2 wheel hub, signed by Kalle Rovanperä Prize 6: ŠKODA Motorsport baseball cap, signed by Jan Kopecký

### Day 4

Prize 7: FABIA Rally2 steering wheel signed by Jan Kopecký and Kalle Rovanperä

Prize 8: ŠKODA Motorsport t-shirt (unsigned)

### Day 5

Prize 9: ŠKODA Motorsport overall, signed by Kalle Rovanperä Prize 10: ŠKODA Motorsport gloves, signed by Jan Kopecký

# 6. Other important conditions

- The Host shall exclusively determine the exact specification of the winnings, regarding their distribution to the winners and their content. The displaying of winnings in promotional materials is forbidden. The Host shall not be liable for any damages caused to the participant as a result of using the prize.
- The participants are not entitled to demand money or other types of compensation as a substitute for the prize. The Host is not otherwise hereby bound to provide anything to the contest participants, and the participants shall not be entitled to any compensation from the Host other than that expressly specified herein. The Host is not responsible for the quality of prizes delivered by third parties. These suppliers are responsible for any possible defects. The Host reserves the right to change prizes at their discretion.
- A participant may be excluded from the contest if the Host discovers or has reasonable suspicion that the participant or other persons aiding the participant have engaged in fraud in order to receive prizes or engaged in unfair conduct or conduct not based on the participant's knowledge in accordance with the rules.
- The Host shall not be liable for any failure to deliver messages or winnings. The Host shall not be liable for any mistake occurring as a result of technical or communication problems. The Host has makes the final decision regarding any complaints or presented objections. The Host reserves the right (without being required to provide compensation) to shorten, postpone, suspend or cancel the event or to change or add anything to these rules unilaterally during the event's existence by notifying such changes on the website specified above, where the valid and complete wording of the rules can also be found.
- This contest is not in any way operated, sponsored by or associated with Facebook and Facebook is not responsible for it. The information provided during the event will not be provided to Facebook. All questions, comments or complaints regarding the application must be directed to the Host, not to Facebook.
- This contest is governed by the laws of the Czech Republic, except to the extent excluded by the applicable legislation of the participants' countries.
- The Organizer here declares that no unfair trade practices will be used during the contest, and that its legal regime corresponds to Consumer Protection Law no. 634/1992 Sb.
- It is forbidden to use the prize as a spare part on any vehicle.
- The prize will be awarded after the signing of the required form.